during the 12 months immediately before the date of this announcement.

Public Float

The Directors confirm that, immediately after completion of the Placing and the Subscription,
the public float of the Company will be no less than 25% of the Company’s issued share
capital as enlarged by the Subscription (assuming there is no change in the issued share capital
of the Company from the date of this announcement to the date of the Subscription save for
the issue of the Subscription Shares).

The Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that
the terms of the Agreement are fair and reasonable and believe that the Placing and the
Subscription are in the best interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 9 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the
Placing and the Subscription will be as follows(1):

Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after completion of
only the Placing (assuming the
Subscription is not completed)

Immediately after completion of
the Subscription

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Vendor(2) 51,037,270 13.2% 22,594,770 5.8% 42,504,770 10.4%
Placees – – 28,442,500 7.3% 28,442,500 7.0%
Other Shareholders 336,552,330 86.8% 336,552,330 86.8% 336,552,330 82.6%

Total 387,589,600 100.00% 387,589,600 100.00% 407,499,600 100.00%

Notes:

(1) This table does not take into account any Shares that may be issued pursuant to the exercise of any options

granted under any existing share option schemes of the Company, during the relevant period or time

above-mentioned.

(2) As at the date of this announcement, the Vendor is an exempted company incorporated in the BVI with

limited liability and is wholly-owned by Dr. Tong, the co-founder, chairman of the Board, an executive

Director, Chief Executive Officer and a substantial shareholder of the Company.

(3) Since the total number of Shares to be sold by the Vendor is more than the total number of Shares